XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7
4th Revised Page 67
Cancels 3rd Revised Page 67

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service,
(Cont'd.)

3.2.1 Basic Business Line Service - (This service has been grandfathered)
3.2.1.3 Basic Business Line Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Monthly Recurring Charges

Basic Line $91.53
Measured Business Line $91.53
Plus Line $39.77

The following features are included with the Plus Line:
Three-Way Conference Calling

Call Forward Busy

Call Forward No Answer

Call Waiting

Call Transfer

Calling Number Delivery

Hunting

Name/Number Blocking
Speed Calling 8 numbers

Issued: August 30, 2017 Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul — Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7
8th Revised Page 88

Cancels 7th Revised Page 88
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service,
(Cont'd.)

3.2.5 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Service
Description - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.25.6 Application of Rates

Customers will be charged for each ISDN PRI configuration ordered at the rates
set forth below. ISDN PRI service is available ina 1, 2, or 3 Year Term Plan. Rates
vary depending on Term Plan. The Service Components and Standard Service
Features listed above are included in the MRC. Local and Long Distance usage is
not included in the MRC and billed at the applicable tariffed rates.

Recurring Non-Recurring
1 Year Term $1,080.31 $1,500
2 Year Term $972.27 $1,500
3 Year Term $ 864.26 $1,500
ISDN PRI Change Charge $50.00
Issued: August 30, 2017 Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul — Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Ashburn Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147
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XO Communications Services, LLC

Cancels

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Tariff No. 7
12th Revised Page 93
11th Revised Page 93

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.6  Small Business Basic Business Line Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.6.3 Small Business Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable Non-
Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Small Business Basic Business Line
Customers with 1-3 lines:

1 Year Rate

2 Year Rate

3 Year Rate

Customers with 4 or more lines:
1 Year Rate
2 Year Rate
3 Year Rate

Features

Anonymous Call Rejection

Call Forward Busy

Call Forward No Answer

Call Forward No Answer Ring Select
Call Forward Variable

Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls
Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID

Caller ID w/ Name and Number

Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone
Automatic Line

Hunting (Circular or Sequential)

Last Call Return

SimRing

Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)
Selective Call Acceptance

Non-
Recurring

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

$13.00
$13.00
$0.00
$13.00
$5.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

Monthly
Recurring

$91.53
$91.53
$89.42

$91.53
$91.53
$89.42

$2.00
$3.00
$3.00
$3.00
$5.00
$3.00
$5.00
$7.00
$7.00
$7.00

$1.00
$3.00
$0.00
$2.00
$5.00

$2.00
$2.00
$2.00

Issued: August 30, 2017

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relationsr

22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147

Effective: October 1, 2017
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XO Communications S

ervices, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7
7th Revised Page 99

Cancels 6th Revised Page 99

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service,

(Cont'd.)

3.2.7 Centrex Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.7.2 Centrex Rates and Charges

Centrex Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring

and Usage Charges as specified below.

1 Year Term

10-24 Centrex Lines
25-72 Centrex Lines
73-96 Centrex Lines
97 + Centrex Lines
2 Year Term

10-24 Centrex Lines
25-72 Centrex Lines
73-96 Centrex Lines
97 + Centrex Lines
3 Year Term

10-24 Centrex Lines
25-72 Centrex Lines
73-96 Centrex Lines
97+ Centrex Lines

Non-
Recurring

$24.00
$24.00
$24.00
ICB

$24.00
$24.00
$24.00
ICB

$24.00
$24.00
$24.00
ICB

Monthly
Recurring

$54.14
$54.14
$54.14
ICB

$53.08
$53.08
$53.08
ICB

$52.01
$52.01
$52.01
ICB

Issued: August 30, 2017

Kelly Faul — Senior Manager, Government Relations
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XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7
8th Revised Page 105

Cancels 7th Revised Page 105

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service,

(Cont'd.)

3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)7

3.2.8.2 Digital Switched T-1, (continued)

(A)

Digital Switched T-1 Rates and Charges

Digital Switched T-1 Customers will be charged applicable Non-

Recurring Charges (NRC’S), Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC’s) and

Usage Charges, as specified below. Usage Charges are listed in Section
3.2 of this Tariff. Additional Federal, State and Local Taxes and

Surcharges may also apply.

Full Switched Digital

Trunks

In Only (Basic)
1 Year

2 Year

3 Year

Out Only (Basic)
1 Year

2 Year

3 Year
Two-Way (Basic)
1 Year

2 Year

3 Year

Non-

Monthly

Recurring Recurring

$459.00
$383.00
$255.00

$459.00
$383.00
$255.00

$459.00
$383.00
$255.00

$1,310.70
$1,179.48
$1,048.25

$1,310.70
$1,179.48
$1,048.25

$1,310.70
$1,179.48
$1,048.25
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Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations
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XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7
8th Revised Page 106

Cancels 7th Revised Page 106

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service,

(Cont'd.)
3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)

3.2.8.2 Digital Switched T-1, (continued)

(A) Digital Switched T-1 Rates and Charges, (continued)

Non-

Monthly

Recurring  Recurring

Full Switched Digital T1 Trunks

In Only w/ DID

1 Year $459.00
2 Year $383.00
3 Year $255.00
Two-Way w/ DID

1 Year $459.00
2 Year $383.00
3 Year $255.00
Fractional Switched Digital T1

Trunks

Digital Transmission Facility,

Basic

1 Year $459.00
2 Year $383.00
3 Year $255.00
Per Channel Rate, Basic

In Only

1 Year $0.00

2 Year $0.00

3 Year $0.00
Out Only

1 Year $0.00

2 Year $0.00

3 Year $0.00
Two-Way

1 Year $0.00

2 Year $0.00

3 Year $0.00

$1,310.70
$1,179.48
$1,048.25

$1,310.70
$1,179.48
$1,048.25

$334.14
$317.25
$300.38

$15.38
$14.60
$13.84

15.38
$14.60
$13.84

$15.38
$14.60
$13.84

Issued: August 30, 2017

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Loudoun County Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147

Effective: October 1, 2017
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XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7

8th Revised Page 121.5
Cancels 7th Revised Page 121.5
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service,

(Cont'd.)

3.2.13

Business Services Basic Business Line Service (Cont'd.)

3.2.13.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable
Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Business Service Basic Business Line
1 Year Rate

2 Year Rate

3 Year Rate

Features

Anonymous Call Rejection

Call Forward Busy

Call Forward No Answer

Call Forward No Answer Ring Select
Call Forward Variable

Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls
Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID

Caller ID w/ Name and Number

Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone
Automatic Line

Hunting (Circular or Sequential)

Last Call Return

SimRing

Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)
Selective Call Acceptance

Non-
Recurring
$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

$13.00
$13.00
$0.00
$13.00
$5.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

Monthly

Recurring

$91.53 ()
$91.53 |
$89.42 (M

$2.00
$3.00
$3.00
$3.00
$5.00
$3.00
$5.00
$7.00
$7.00
$7.00

$1.00
$3.00
$0.00
$2.00
$5.00

$2.00
$2.00
$2.00

Issued: August 30, 2017

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Ashburn Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147
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XO Communications Services, LLC

9th
Cancels 8th

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Tariff No. 7
Revised Page 121.10
Revised Page 121.10

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.14 Small Business Basic Business Line 11 Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.14.3  Small Business Basic Business Line Service Il Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line 11 Customers will be charged applicable Non-
Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Small Business Basic Business Line |1
Customers with 1-3 lines:

1 Year Rate
2 Year Rate
3 Year Rate

Customers with 4 or more lines:

1 Year Rate
2 Year Rate
3 Year Rate
Features

Anonymous Call Rejection

Call Forward No Answer Ring Select
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone
Automatic Line

Hunting (Circular)

Last Call Return

SimRing

Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)
Selective Call Acceptance
Selective Call Forwarding
Selective Call Rejection

Speed Calling — 30 Numbers
Speed Calling — 8 Numbers

Touchtone

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

Non-
Recurring

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$0.00
$13.00
$5.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$0.00

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only)

$0.018 per MOU

Monthly
Recurring

$91.53
$91.53
$89.42

$91.53
$91.53
$89.42

$2.00
$3.00
$3.00
$7.00
$1.00
$3.00
$0.00
$2.00
$5.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$0.00

Issued: August 30, 2017

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relations

22001 Ashburn Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20147
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7
9th Revised Page 121.14
Cancels 8th Revised Page 121.14

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service,
(Cont'd.)

3.2.15 Business Services Basic Business Line 11 Service, (cont'd.)
3.2.15.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service 11 Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line Il Customers will be charged
applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified

below.
Non- Monthly

Business Services Basic Business Line Il Recurring Recurring
1 Year Rate $44.00 $91.53
2 Year Rate $44.00 $91.53
3 Year Rate $44.00 $89.42
Features

Anonymous Call Rejection $13.00 $2.00
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select $13.00 $3.00
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls $13.00 $3.00
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting $13.00 $7.00
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone $13.00 $1.00
Automatic Line $13.00 $3.00
Hunting (Circular) $0.00 $0.00
Last Call Return $13.00 $2.00
SimRing $5.00 $5.00
Remote Access to Call Forwarding $13.00 $2.00
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall) $13.00 $2.00
Selective Call Acceptance $13.00 $2.00
Selective Call Forwarding $13.00 $2.00
Selective Call Rejection $13.00 $2.00
Speed Calling — 30 Numbers $13.00 $2.00
Speed Calling — 8 Numbers $13.00 $2.00
Touchtone $0.00 $0.00

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only)
$0.018 per MOU

Issued: August 30, 2017 Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relations
22001 Loudoun Pkwy
Ashburn, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7

7th Revised Page 136
Cancels 6th Revised Page 136
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.15 Remote Call Forwarding
Remote Call Forwarding (“RCF”) is a feature that allows a telephone number in one exchange
(the RCF number) to automatically forward by telephone company equipment to a second
telephone number in the same or different exchange. There is a minimum contract period of one
month for this service. One RCF path is required for each simultaneous call that is forwarded.
This service is not offered where the terminating number is a pay phone. Custom Calling features
are not available. Call Forwarding and Remote Call Forwarding are not available on the
terminating number. Customer must order sufficient facilities to handle calls.
3.15.1 Non-Recurring Charges
Connection Charge, per path $13.30
3.15.2 Recurring Charges
Monthly Charges, first path $28.59
Monthly Charges, per additional path $27.35
3.15.3 Usage Charges
Applicable toll rates and surcharges apply per call and per line. Determination of rates is
based on location of RCF number termination number. For local calls, the following rates
apply:
1% Minute $.034
Each Additional Minute $.009
3.15.4 Change Charge
The non-recurring charge will apply each time the number at the Call Forwarding
location or the terminating number is changed.
3.15.5 Discounts
(e) Discounts:The following discounts will apply to calls made during the times
specified below.
Discount
Evening Discount (5SPM-8AM) 20%
Weekends / Holiday Discount  35%
Issued: August 30, 2017 Effective: October 1, 2017
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