3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.1 Basic Business Line Service - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.2.1.3 Basic Business Line Rates and Charges, (cont'd.)

(B) Monthly Recurring Charges

Basic Line	\$91.53	(I)
Measured Business Line	\$91.53	(I)
Plus Line	\$39.77	

The following features are included with the Plus Line: Three-Way Conference Calling Call Forward Busy Call Forward No Answer Call Waiting Call Transfer Calling Number Delivery Hunting

Name/Number Blocking Speed Calling 8 numbers

Issued: August 30, 2017

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul – Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.5 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Service Description - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.2.5.6 Application of Rates

Customers will be charged for each ISDN PRI configuration ordered at the rates set forth below. ISDN PRI service is available in a 1, 2, or 3 Year Term Plan. Rates vary depending on Term Plan. The Service Components and Standard Service Features listed above are included in the MRC. Local and Long Distance usage is not included in the MRC and billed at the applicable tariffed rates.

	Recurring	Non-Recurring	
1 Year Term	\$1,080.31	\$1,500	(İ)
2 Year Term	\$ 972.27	\$1,500	
3 Year Term	\$ 864.26	\$1,500	(I)
ISDN PRI Change Charge	\$50.00		

Issued: August 30, 2017

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul – Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Ashburn Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.6 Small Business Basic Business Line Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.6.3 Small Business Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Small Business Basic Business Line	Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
Customers with 1-3 lines:	B		
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53	(I)
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53	
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$89.42	(İ)
Customers with 4 or more lines:			
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53	(I)
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53	
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$89.42	(I)
Features			
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Call Forward Busy	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward Variable	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID w/ Name and Number	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00	
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Hunting (Circular or Sequential)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)	\$13.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	
Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	
Science Can Acceptance	φ1 5 .00	φ 2.00	

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relationsr 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.7 Centrex Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.7.2 Centrex Rates and Charges

Centrex Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

	Non-	Monthly	
	Recurring	Recurring	
1 Year Term			
10-24 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$54.14	(I)
25-72 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$54.14	
73-96 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$54.14	(İ)
97 + Centrex Lines	ICB	ICB	
2 Year Term			
10-24 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$53.08	(I)
25-72 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$53.08	
73-96 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$53.08	(İ)
97 + Centrex Lines	ICB	ICB	
3 Year Term			
10-24 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$52.01	(I)
25-72 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$52.01	
73-96 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$52.01	(İ)
97+ Centrex Lines	ICB	ICB	

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul – Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)7

3.2.8.2 Digital Switched T-1, (continued)

(A) Digital Switched T-1 Rates and Charges

Digital Switched T-1 Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges (NRC'S), Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC's) and Usage Charges, as specified below. Usage Charges are listed in Section 3.2 of this Tariff. Additional Federal, State and Local Taxes and Surcharges may also apply.

				Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
Full	Switched	Digital	T1			
Trunk	S					
In Onl	ly (Basic)					
1 Year				\$459.00	\$1,310.70	(I)
2 Year				\$383.00	\$1,179.48	
3 Year				\$255.00	\$1,048.25	(İ)
Out O	nly (Basic)					
1 Year				\$459.00	\$1,310.70	(I)
2 Year				\$383.00	\$1,179.48	
3 Year				\$255.00	\$1,048.25	(İ)
Two-V	Vay (Basic)					
1 Year				\$459.00	\$1,310.70	(I)
2 Year				\$383.00	\$1,179.48	
3 Year				\$255.00	\$1,048.25	(İ)

Issued: August 30, 2017

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)

3.2.8.2 Digital Switched T-1, (continued)

	Non-	Monthly
	Recurring	Recurring
Full Switched Digital T1 Trunks		
In Only w/ DID		
1 Year	\$459.00	\$1,310.70
2 Year	\$383.00	\$1,179.48
3 Year	\$255.00	\$1,048.25
Two-Way w/ DID		
1 Year	\$459.00	\$1,310.70
2 Year	\$383.00	\$1,179.48
3 Year	\$255.00	\$1,048.25
Fractional Switched Digital T1		
Trunks		
Digital Transmission Facility,		
Basic		
1 Year	\$459.00	\$334.14
2 Year	\$383.00	\$317.25
3 Year	\$255.00	\$300.38
Per Channel Rate, Basic		
In Only		
1 Year	\$ 0.00	\$15.38
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84
Out Only		
1 Year	\$ 0.00	15.38
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84
Тwo-Way		
1 Year	\$ 0.00	\$15.38
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul - Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.13 Business Services Basic Business Line Service (Cont'd.)

3.2.13.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

	Non-	Monthly	
Business Service Basic Business Line	Recurring	Recurring	
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53	(I)
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53	
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$89.42	(I)
Features			
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Call Forward Busy	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward Variable	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID w/ Name and Number	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00	
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Hunting (Circular or Sequential)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
-			

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Ashburn Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

(I)

(I)

(I)

(I)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.14 Small Business Basic Business Line II Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.14.3 Small Business Basic Business Line Service II Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line II Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

	Non-	Monthly
Small Business Basic Business Line II	Recurring	Recurring
Customers with 1-3 lines:		
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$89.42
Customers with 4 or more lines:		
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$89.42
Features		
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Hunting (Circular)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Speed Calling – 30 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Speed Calling – 8 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Touchtone	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only) \$ 0.018 per MOU

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Ashburn Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

(I)

(I)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.15 Business Services Basic Business Line II Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.15.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service II Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line II Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Business Services Basic Business Line II	Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$91.53
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$89.42
Features		
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Hunting (Circular)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Speed Calling – 30 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Speed Calling – 8 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Touchtone	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only)\$ 0.018 per MOU

Kelly Faul, Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20171

3.15 Remote Call Forwarding

Remote Call Forwarding ("RCF") is a feature that allows a telephone number in one exchange (the RCF number) to automatically forward by telephone company equipment to a second telephone number in the same or different exchange. There is a minimum contract period of one month for this service. One RCF path is required for each simultaneous call that is forwarded. This service is not offered where the terminating number is a pay phone. Custom Calling features are not available. Call Forwarding and Remote Call Forwarding are not available on the terminating number. Customer must order sufficient facilities to handle calls.

3.15.1 Non-Recurring Charges

\$13.30	
\$28.59	(I)
\$27.35	(I)
	\$28.59

3.15.3 Usage Charges

Applicable toll rates and surcharges apply per call and per line. Determination of rates is based on location of RCF number termination number. For local calls, the following rates apply:

1 st Minute	\$.034
Each Additional Minute	\$.009

3.15.4 Change Charge

The non-recurring charge will apply each time the number at the Call Forwarding location or the terminating number is changed.

3.15.5 Discounts

(e) Discounts: The following discounts will apply to calls made during the times specified below.

Evening Discount (5PM-8AM) 20% Weekends / Holiday Discount 35%

Effective: October 1, 2017

Kelly Faul – Senior Manager, Government Relations 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147